PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7481605

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AMI BIOMED, LLC	10/31/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BALANCED PHARMA INCORPORATED	
Street Address:	18204 MAINSAIL POINTE	
City:	CORNELIUS	
State/Country:	ate/Country: NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code: 28031		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17742100

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4046457700

Email: kmurrock@mcciplaw.com

Correspondent Name: MEUNIER CARLIN & CURFMAN LLC

Address Line 1: 999 PEACHTREE ST NE

Address Line 2: SUITE 1300

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11014-002US5
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM C. PANNELL
SIGNATURE:	/William C. Pannell/
DATE SIGNED:	08/11/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=11014-002US5 Assignment (Balanced Pharma Incorporated)#page1.tif source=11014-002US5 Assignment (Balanced Pharma Incorporated)#page2.tif source=11014-002US5 Assignment (Balanced Pharma Incorporated)#page3.tif

507434673 PATENT REEL: 060787 FRAME: 0208

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT, dated as of October 31, 2020 (this "Assignment"), is entered into among AMI BioMed, LLC ("Assignor"), and Balanced Pharma Incorporated, a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor have entered into that certain Founder's Stock Purchase Agreement, dated as of October 31, 2020, pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to enter into this Assignment to effect the sale, transfer, assignment, conveyance and delivery from Assignor to Assignee of all rights, title and interests in the patents set forth on Exhibit A (the "Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises made herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignor does hereby irrevocably and unconditionally grant, sell, transfer, convey, assign and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents set forth on Exhibit A, including, without limitation, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, substitutions, reissues, extensions, and renewals of the applications and registrations for the Patents (and the right to apply for any of the foregoing anywhere in the world); all rights to causes of action and remedies related thereto (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the foregoing, and all rights to recover damages or lost profits in connection therewith); and any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in relation to the Patents under the laws of the United States or any foreign jurisdiction, now or hereinafter in effect. Assignor does further consent to the recordation of this Assignment by Assignee with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or with any foreign patent or intellectual property office.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignee shall be solely responsible for all actions and all costs whatsoever, including attorney's fees, arising after the date hereof and associated with the prosecution and the maintenance of the Patents set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u>, and Assignor shall have no obligation to pay any prosecution costs and/or maintenance fees which become due for the Patents after the date hereof. Assignee shall be responsible for preparing and translating any documents that Assignee records to perfect its right, title and interest in the Patents set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u> in any jurisdiction and all costs and fees associated with such recordation documents.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 060787 FRAME: 0209 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be signed by its proper and duly authorized officer as of the date and year first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

AMI BIOMED, LLC

DocuSigned by:

Name: John Scott Keadle

Title: Member-Manager

ASSIGNEE:

BALANCED PHARMA INCORPORATED

DocuSigned by:

By: John Scott keadle

Name: John Scott Keadle

Title: President

RECORDED: 08/11/2022

Exhibit A

Patents, Registrations and Patent Applications:

Country	<u>Patent</u> <u>Number:</u>	Patent Application Number:	<u>Status</u>	Title and Filing Date:
US		15/860,141	Pending	MIXING VIAL
7.00				Filed: January 2, 2018
PCT		PCT/IB2018/052598	Pending	MIXING VIAL
				Filed: April 13, 2018
US		16/655,362	Pending	MIXING VIAL
				Filed: October 17, 2019
PCT		PCT/US2020/055950	Pending	MIXING VIAL
				Filed: October 16, 2020
JP		National Phase in Japan Based on	Pending	MIXING VIAL
		International Application No.		Filed: July 1, 2020
		PCT/IB2018/052598		
KR		10-2020-7021685	Pending	MIXING VIAL
				Filed: July 24, 2020
EP		18897951.2	Pending	MIXING VIAL
				Filed: July 23, 2020

PATENT REEL: 060787 FRAME: 0211